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Mr. Jeff Osburn
Osburn Associates
P0 Box 912
Logan, OH 43138

Dear Mr. Osburn:

I received Osburn Associate's response to my February 13, 2012 Notice of
Violation letter (NOV) in e-mails dated February 27, and 29, 2012 and in a hand-
delivered submittal on February 22, 2012. The documentation you submitted
included a laboratory analysis of the contents of six tanks and the screen wash
water, a contingency/training plan, maintenance logs and a description of the
contents of two unlabeled drums.

My review of the documentation reveals that Osburn has adequately demonstrated
abatement of the following violations discovered during the January 31, 2012
inspection:

I) QAC Rule 3745-52-11, Hazardous Waste Determination

ii) QAC 3745-65-37, Arrangements with Local Authorities

However, Osburn remains in violation of the following hazardous waste laws:

(I) OAC Rule 3745-66-16 (A)(2) and (D), Personnel Training: Facility personnel who
handle hazardous waste must be trained within six months of hiring, and annually
thereafter, in hazardous waste management so they can effectively respond to
emergencies. The program must be directed by a person trained in hazardous
waste management procedures. Specific records and other requirements of this
rule must also be maintained.

Osburn submitted information on training in a document entitled "Specific Safety
Procedures", however, the training program fails to include the following required
elements:

(A)(2) The training program must be directed by a person trained in hazardous waste
management procedures. The program must include hazardous waste
management procedures for employees relevant to the positions in which they are
employed. While Osburn's plan addresses hazardous chemicals, it fails to address

Southeast District Office	 740 1385 8501
2195 Front Street	 740 1385 6490 (fax)
Logan, OH 43138-8637	 www.epaohio.gov



Mr. Jeff Osburn
Osburn Associates
March 5, 2012
Page 2

how hazardous waste will be managed by employees upon generation. In addition,
section D4d of Osburn's plan states that Farmer's Refuse is Osburn's hazardous
waste disposal company. Please note that Farmer's Refuse is a solid waste
transporter. Please revise the plan and resubmit it with this required information.

(D) A job title, written job description and type and amount of training for each position
related to hazardous waste management, and the name of the employee filling
each job must be maintained onsite. Please submit a copy of this information and
ensure that it is maintained onsite and updated as needed. Note that once trained,
records that document that required training was given to, and completed by, facility
personnel must be maintained onsite.

Ohio EPA recommends that the training plan be a stand-alone document rather
than combined with the contingency plan and that it include page numbers.

(2) QAC Rule 3745-65-52 (C), (E) and (F), Contingency Plan: The owner or operator
of a facility must have a contingency plan designed to minimize hazards to human
health or the environment from fires, explosions or releases of hazardous waste to
air, water, soil or surface water.

Osburn submitted information on contingencies in a document entitled "Specific
Safety Procedures"; however, the contingency plan fails to include the following
required information:

(C) The plan must list the names, addresses and phone numbers (office and home) of
all persons qualified to act as emergency coordinator. This list must be up to date.
Where more than one person is listed, one must be named as primary emergency
coordinator and others listed in the order they will assume responsibility as
alternates.

(E) The plan must include a list of all emergency equipment at the facility (such as fire
extinguishing systems, spill control equipment, communications and alarm systems
and decontamination equipment). The plan must include the location, a physical
description of each item on the list and a brief outline of its capabilities. This list
must be kept up to date.

(F) The plan must include an evacuation plan which describes signals to be used to
begin evacuation, evacuation routes (a map is recommended) and alternate
evacuation routes where primary routes could become blocked.

Please revise and resubmit the plan with the above required information. Ohio EPA
recommends that the contingency plan be a stand-alone document rather than
combined with the training plan and that it include page numbers.

(3) OAC Rule 3745-65-33, Testing and Maintenance of Equipment: Facility
communication and alarm systems, fire protection equipment, spill control and
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(3) QAC Rule 3745-65-33, Testing and Maintenance of Equipment: Facility
communication and alarm systems, fire protection equipment, spill control and
decontamination equipment must be tested and maintained as necessary.
Inspections must be recorded in a log or summary.

Osburn submitted two weeks' worth of logs which included daily inspections of
required equipment. A number of deficiencies were noted each day during the first
week, including electrical outlets that needed to be replaced, leaking equipment, a
facility communications system that was not hooked up to the PA system, and a
decontamination shower that was not hooked up. During the second week of
inspections, these deficiencies were no longer noted; however, there was no
indication on the checklist that these items had been repaired as necessary, and
when repairs took place. Please revise your checklist to include a space for
notations of when and how any noted deficiencies are addressed, and resubmit two
weeks' worth of inspection logs. Also, please note that one inspection per week of
emergency equipment is considered sufficient.

(4) QAC 3745-65-31, Maintenance and Operation of Facility: Facilities must be
maintained and operated to minimize the possibility of a fire, explosion or
unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste.

Osburn failed to maintain and operate its facility to minimize a fire, explosion or
release in that it failed to train personnel, develop an adequate contingency plan
and maintain facility communication and alarm systems and decontamination
equipment. In order to abate this violation, Osburn must abate all other violations
cited in this letter.

GENERAL COMMENTS

A. Based on split samples taken of the contents of the six tanks, analytical results indicate that
the contents of these tanks are not a hazardous waste. However, waste sent offsite by
Osburn directly from dip tanks each December is a hazardous waste, according to
information maintained onsite, and therefore during those months that Osburn is a large
quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste, applicable LQG regulations apply. For more
information on applicable regulations, please see

htt ip ://www.er)a.ohio..qov/portals/32/pdf/gen handbook.idf

B. Based on split samples taken of the contents of wastewater generated by the screen
washing process, Ohio EPA's analytical results indicate that the industrial wastewater
generated by Osburn, while not a hazardous waste, still contains small amounts of volatile
organic compounds. As discussed on the telephone with Mr. Josh Gaiten of Osburn,
industrial wastewater may not be disposed of in the company's septic system, as that could
contaminate groundwater. Please immediately begin to tank this wastewater and contact
Jack Knapp of the Ohio EPA Division of Surface Water, 740-380-5268, to discuss proper
management of this waste stream.
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C Tanks behind the facility did not have lids and were collecting rain water. Ohio EPA
recommends that these tanks be closed at all times unless adding and removing waste.

D. Your company generates spent fluorescent lamps which may be a universal waste
in Ohio unless you can document otherwise. Information on proper management
of universal waste lamps, as well as a list of recyclers of spent fluorescent lamps,
can be found at the following link:
http:Ilwww. epa. ohio.qo vldh wmlfluorescent. aspx. Please submit a description
of the steps you will take to properly manage your spent lamps in accordance with
Ohio regulations. Also, please include universal waste lamp management training
in your annual employee training program, and ensure that it is included in the
personnel training plan that you submit as required by citation #1 above.

Your company must immediately take the necessary measures to return to
compliance with Ohio's environmental laws. Within 14 days of the date of this
letter, your company is requested to provide documentation to this office including
the steps taken to abate the violations cited above. Documentation of steps taken to
return to compliance includes written correspondence, updated policies, and
photographs, as appropriate, and may be submitted via the postal service or
electronically to donna. goodman © epa.state.oftus.

Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have
been properly abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734. of the Ohio Revised
Code and rules promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to
$10,000 per day for each violation. It is imperative that you return to compliance. If
circumstances delay the abatement of violations, your company is requested to
submit written correspondence of the steps that will be taken by date certain to
attain compliance.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (740) 380-5293 or by
e-mail at dbnna.goodmanpa.state.oh.us ,

Sincerely,

Donna Goodmthi
Inspector
Division of Materials and Waste Management

DG/sb

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


